

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

FORCE PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

KSA LIGHTING & CONTROLS, INC.;  
ACUITY BRANDS, INC.; JIM WILLIAMS;  
and ASHLEY WILLIAMS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-07776

Hon. Mary M. Rowland

**KSA DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Facts and Allegations ..... 2

Legal Standard ..... 4

Argument ..... 5

I. Counts I and II Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Cannot Plead  
Essential Elements of a Section 1 Sherman Act Claim ..... 5

A. Plaintiff Has Not—and Cannot—Allege an Agreement Under  
Section 1 of the Sherman Act .....6

1. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because Defendants Are  
Incapable of Conspiring Under *Copperweld* and its Progeny ..... 6

2. Count I Should Also Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Does  
Not Allege an Anticompetitive Agreement ..... 7

3. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Alleges  
Only an Invitation to Enter Into an Authorized Distributor  
Program, Which is Not an Agreement Under the Sherman  
Act..... 9

B. Force Partners Failed to Plead That the Invitation to Enter Into an  
Alleged Exclusive Deal Caused a Restraint of Trade Within  
Relevant Product and Geographic Markets .....11

II. Count III Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege That  
Defendants Attempted to Monopolize Any Market..... 14

A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Any Exclusionary or Anticompetitive  
Conduct Sufficient to State an Attempted Monopolization Claim .....15

1. Plaintiff Fails to Plead That KSA’s Invitation to Enter Into  
Alleged Exclusive Relationships is Exclusionary, and  
Therefore Fails to Allege the Requisite Anticompetitive  
Conduct Element..... 15

2. Plaintiff’s Allegations that KSA Made False or Disparaging  
Statements to Dealers Fail to Supports its Monopolization  
Claim..... 16

B. Plaintiff Does Not Allege the “Dangerous Probability of Success”  
Element .....17

III. Count IV Should Be Dismissed Because Section 3 of the Clayton Act  
Addresses Only Contracts for Goods..... 19

IV. Count V Should Be Dismissed Because Illinois Antitrust Act Claims Are  
Evaluated Under the Same Standards as Federal Antitrust Claims ..... 21

V.	Count VI Should Be Dismissed Because Defendants Did Not Disparage Plaintiff Within the Meaning of the IUDTPA .....	22
VI.	Count VII Should Be Dismissed Because Defendants' Authorized Distributor Program is Protected by the Privilege of Competition.....	24
Conclusion	.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 12
<i>Alarm Detection Sys. v. Orland Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 614 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Beverage Mgmt., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Ohio 1986) .....	13
<i>BookXchange FL, LLC v. Book Runners, LLC</i> , No. 19 CV 506, 2019 WL 1863656 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2019).....	6
<i>Brillhart v. Mutual Medical Ins., Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 05 CV 3350, 2006 WL 2528545 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2006), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>rev’d in part and remanded</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	1
<i>State of Ill., ex rel. Burris v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Card v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 828 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>CardioNet, Inc. v. LifeWatch Corp.</i> , No. 07C 6625, 2008 WL 567031 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2008).....	24
<i>Chicago Show Printing Co. v. Sherwood</i> , No. 92 C 309, 1992 WL 175577 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 1992).....	24
<i>Chicago Studio Rental, Inc. v. Illinois Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 940 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	13

*Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Properties Tr.*,  
 No. 12 CIV. 1667 ER, 2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014), *aff’d*, 817  
 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....12

*Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.*,  
 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....8, 11, 13

*Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,  
 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....6

*Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 309 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2002) .....14, 16

*Dos Santos v. Columbus-Cuneo-Cabrini Med. Ctr.*,  
 684 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1982) .....19, 20

*Evanger’s Cat & Dog Food Co., Inc. v. Thixton*,  
 412 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....23

*F.B. Leopold Co. v. Roberts Filter Mfg. Co.*,  
 882 F. Supp. 433 (W.D. Pa. 1995), *aff’d*, 119 F.3d 15 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....7

*Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.*,  
 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Greenberg v. United Airlines*,  
 563 N.E.2d 1031 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....23

*Hannah’s Boutique, Inc. v. Surdej*,  
 112 F. Supp. 3d 758 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....21

*Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co. v. Molex, Inc.*,  
 No. 08 C 5582, 2009 WL 310890 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2009).....19

*Imperial Apparel, Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc.*,  
 882 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. 2008).....25

*Int’l Equip. Trading, Ltd. v. AB SCIEX LLC*,  
 No. 13 C 1129, 2013 WL 4599903 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2013).....19

*Int’l Equip. Trading, Ltd. v. Illumina, Inc.*,  
 312 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....17

*Int’l Equip. Trading, Ltd. v. Illumina, Inc.*,  
 No. 17 C 5010, 2018 WL 3861575 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2018).....14

*Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.*,  
641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) .....2, 16

*Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF HealthCare Sys.*,  
859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017) .....2, 14, 15, 16

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....8

*Nakajima All Co.. Ltd. v. SL Ventures Corp.*,  
No. 00 C 6594, 2001 WL 641415 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2001) .....23

*NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....8

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....11

*Organ Recovery Sys., Inc. v. Pres. Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 11 C 4041, 2012 WL 116041 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2012) .....23

*Phil Tolkan Datsun, Inc. v. Greater Milwaukee Datsun Dealers’ Advert. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
672 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1982) .....11

*Pink Supply Corp. v. Hiebert*,  
788 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1986) .....7

*Pudlo v. Adamski*,  
789 F. Supp. 247 (N.D. Ill. 1992), *aff’d*, 2 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 1993) .....6

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....18

*Ray Dancer, Inc. v. DMC Corp.*,  
594 N.E.2d 1344 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....21

*Reapers Hockey Ass’n, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n Illinois, Inc.*,  
412 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....18

*Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.*,  
381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Republic Tobacco, L.P. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.*,  
254 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....20

*Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.*,  
172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....17, 19

<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	1, 10, 13
<i>Sanderson v. Culligan Int’l Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Speakers of Sport, Inc. v. ProServ, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Sportmart, Inc. v. No Fear, Inc.</i> , No. 94 C 4890, 1996 WL 296643 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 1996) .....	22
<i>Stitt Spark Plug Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Unique Concepts, Inc. v. Manuel</i> , 669 F. Supp. 185 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	23
<i>Unique Coupons, Inc. v. Northfield Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 7445, 2000 WL 631324 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	9
<i>VBR Tours, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-00804, 2015 WL 5693735 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	21
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 14.....	19
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/11 .....	21
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3 (1) .....	22
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3 (2) .....	21

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3 (3) .....21  
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3 (4) .....21, 22  
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/2(a)(8).....22

**Other Authorities**

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/3 Bar Committee Comments–1967 .....22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 25
